
Docu?ign Envelope ID: 534B2394-2767-4D46-8D18-8AA31 E166D5F 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT #10194 

BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND 

CORNERSTONE ENVIRONMENT AL GROUP, LLC FOR SOLID WASTE AND 

RESOURCE RECOVERY CONSULTING SERVICES 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 

____ day of _________ A.D. 2020, by and between Alachua County, a 

charter county and political subdivision of Florida, by and through its Board of County 

Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as "County" and Cornerstone Environmental Group, 

LLC, doing business at 201 East Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, Florida 32801, hereinafter 

referred to as "Professional". Collectively, the County and the Professional are referred to herein 

as the "Parties. 

W I T N E S S E T H:. 

WHEREAS, in 2016 the County issued Request for Proposal (RFP) # 1 7-140 
seeking proposals from licensed professionals for the provision of Annual Landfill Compliance 

Monitoring and Solid Waste and Resource Recovery Consulting Services; and 

WHEREAS, after evaluating and considering all timely responses to RFP #17 

140 , the County identified the Contractor as the top .ranked firm and entered into the Professional 

Services Agreement between Alachua County and Cornerstone Environmental Group, LLC for 

Solid Waste and Resource Recovery Consulting Services dated February 14, 2017 (the 

"Agreement") with an initial Term extending through September 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into the First Amendment to the 

Agreement (the "First Amendment, dated March 26, 2019 through which the County has elected 

to exercise its first option to renew the Term of the Agreement for a two year period extending 

through September 30, 2020 ("First Renewal Option Term") the Parties amended the Agreement 

to reflect an increase in the Alachua County Minimum Wage as mandated by the Alachua 

County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 22, Article XII ("Wage Ordinance"), and to update 

the Project Records and to update the Counterparts provision; and 

WHEREAS, the County has elected to exercise its second option to renew the Term 

of the Agreement for a two year period extending through September 30, 2022 (the "Second and 

Final Option Term"), to reflect a further increase in the Alachua County Minimum Wage as 

mandated by the Alachua County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 22, Article XII ("Wage 

Ordinance") ,to add a provision which allow the Parties to execute this, and any future 

Amendments, through electronic means, and to add a provision requiring the use of E-V erify by 

the Contractor to verify the employment eligibility of employees. 

Page 1 of 6 
#IO 194 Second AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND CORNERSTONE ENVIRONMENT AL, LLC 
FOR SOLID WASTE AND RESOURCE RECOVERY CONSULTING SERVICES2018091 l 














	SIGNED_#10194 2d Amendment for solid waste &resource recovery consulting services with Corner Stone vendor ATF by CAO_Page_1
	SIGNED_#10194 2d Amendment for solid waste &resource recovery consulting services with Corner Stone vendor ATF by CAO_Page_2
	SIGNED_#10194 2d Amendment for solid waste &resource recovery consulting services with Corner Stone vendor ATF by CAO_Page_3
	SIGNED_#10194 2d Amendment for solid waste &resource recovery consulting services with Corner Stone vendor ATF by CAO_Page_4
	SIGNED_#10194 2d Amendment for solid waste &resource recovery consulting services with Corner Stone vendor ATF by CAO_Page_5
	SIGNED_#10194 2d Amendment for solid waste &resource recovery consulting services with Corner Stone vendor ATF by CAO_Page_6
	SIGNED_#10194 2d Amendment for solid waste &resource recovery consulting services with Corner Stone vendor ATF by CAO_Page_7

